pension charge in the income statement and on the net defined benefit pension scheme liability is set out below.
The sensitivities provided assume that all other assumptions and the value of the schemes' assets remain
unchanged, and are not intended to represent changes that are at the extremes of possibility.

The calculations are approximate in nature and full detailed calculations could lead to a different result. It is
unlikely that isolated changes to individual assumptions will be experienced in practice. Due to the correlation of
assumptions, aggregating the effects of these isolated changes may not be a reasonable estimate of the actual
effect of simultaneous changes in multiple assumptions.

Kelda Holdings Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2017

126

20. Pensions (continued)

(vi) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Analysis of the impact on the net balance sheet position:

 Base 2017

Decrease
0.25%

discount rate

 Increase
0.25%

discount rate

Decrease
0.25%

 inflation rate

 Increase
0.25%

inflation rate

Mortality
minus one

year age
rating

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Fair value of scheme assets 1,482.1 1,482.1 1,482.1 1,482.1 1,482.1 1,482.1
Present value of defined benefit
obligation (1,490.8) (1,560.3) (1,425.9) (1,432.6) (1,553.0) (1,543.4)

 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────

(Deficit) / Surplus in the scheme (8.7) (78.2) 56.2 49.5 (70.9) (61.3)
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

Actuarial assumptions used in sensitivity analysis:

 Base 2017

Decrease
0.25%

 discount rate

Increase
0.25%

discount rate

Decrease
0.25%

inflation rate

Increase
0.25%

inflation rate

Mortality
minus one

year age
 rating

 % % % % % %

Discount rate 2.50 2.25 2.75 2.50 2.50 2.50
Rate of RPI assumption 3.10 3.10 3.10 2.85 3.35 3.10
Rate of CPI assumption 2.10 2.10 2.10 1.85 2.35 2.10
Rate of salary increase 3.10 3.10 3.10 2.85 3.35 3.10
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

The inflation assumption sensitivity applies to both the assumed rate of increase in the Consumer Prices Index
(CPI) and the Retail Prices Index (RPI), and include the impact on the rate of increases to pensions, both before
and after retirement. These pension increases are linked to inflation (either CPI or RPI) subject to certain
minimum and maximum limits.

Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation:

The following table provides information on the weighted average duration of the defined benefit pension
obligation:

 2017 2016

[…]

relation to the Group's financial liabilities and derivatives on an undiscounted basis.  There is no material risk to
the timing or value of payment of the amounts disclosed with the exception of changes to the RPI and LIBOR
forecasts.

Kelda Holdings Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2017

132

22. Financial instruments (continued)

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that movements in market conditions, including inflation and interest rates will impact
materially on the Group financial performance. The Group's exposure to market risks primarily results from its
financial arrangements and the economic return which it is allowed on the RCV.

The Group uses a variety of financial instruments, including derivatives, in order to manage the exposure to these
risks.

The Group's fixed rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in interest
rates. The Group's floating rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in interest cash flows due to changes
in interest rates. The Group uses interest rate swap contracts to hedge these exposures where appropriate.

The sensitivity of the Group's interest and borrowings to the above risks can be summarised as follows:

 2017 2016
 £m £m
Impact on profit before tax

1% increase in RPI leading to a decrease in profit 30.6 (31.1)
1% decrease in RPI leading to an increase in profit (30.6) 31.1
1% increase in LIBOR leading to an increase in profit 9.8 (10.5)
1% decrease in LIBOR leading to a decrease in profit (5.6) 4.5

 ════════ ════════

(c) Fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities

The information set out below provides information about how the Group determines fair values of various
financial assets and financial liabilities.

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial
recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

 Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for
identical assets or liabilities;